
LOCAL REVIEW BODY
MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2020

A MEETING of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 

HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS, TD6 0SA on MONDAY, 16 MARCH 2020 at 

10.00 am

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

6 March 2020

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Order of Business. 

3. Declarations of Interest. 

4. Continuation: Consider request for review of refusal of application for 
erection of two dwellinghouses on garden ground of 7 Heriot House, 
Heriot. 18/01777/FUL. 19/00029/RREF. 

Copies of the following papers attached:-
(a)  Additional information provided by appellant (Pages 3 - 6)
(b)  Response from Planning Officer (Pages 7 - 8)
(c)  Response from Roads Planning Officer (Pages 9 - 

12)
(d)  Review papers (Pages 13 - 

92)
Copies of papers re-circulated as follows:-

Notice of Review - page 13
Decision Notice - page 58
Officer’s Report - page 61 
Papers referred to - page 67                                           
Consultations - page 71
Representations - page 77
List of Policies - page 83   

 
           

5. Consider request for review of refusal of application for erection of 
dwellinghouse, garages and associated access on land NW of Town O 
Rule Farmhouse, Bonchester Bridge, Hawick. 18/01194/FUL. 

Public Document Pack



20/00001/RREF. 

Copies of the following papers attached:-
(a)  Notice of Review and associated documents (Pages 93 - 

386)
Including:-

Decision Notice – page 190
Officer’s Report – page 193 

(b)  Papers referred to in Officer's Report (Pages 387 - 
424)

(c)  Consultations (Pages 425 - 
436)

(d)  List of Policies (Pages 437 - 
446)

6. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

7. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

NOTE
Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any item 
of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the Minute 
of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors T. Miers (Chairman), A. Anderson, J. A. Fullarton, 
S. Hamilton, H. Laing, S. Mountford, C. Ramage, N. Richards and E. Small.

Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Walling  tel:- 01835 826504
email:- fwalling@scotborders.gov.uk



Page 3

Agenda Item 4a



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7

Agenda Item 4b



APPEAL REF 19/00029/RREF 

PLANNING APPLICATION REF 18/01777/FUL - Erection of two dwellinghouses, Garden 

Ground Of 7 Heriot House, Heriot  

 

1. The proposed development does not comply with Policies PMD2, HD2 and EP13 of 

the Local Development Plan 2016, or Supplementary Planning Guidance on New 

Housing in the Borders Countryside 2008, Trees and Development 2008 or 

Placemaking and Design 2010 in that the siting and design of the proposed 

development would have an adverse and unsympathetic impact on the landscape 

character of the site; sense of place of the existing group and its built form; and existing 

tree planting. Other material considerations do not outweigh these policy conflicts 

 

 

a) The siting of the development is unchanged thus this aspect cannot be considered to 

have been addressed. It is our view that the gap between the proposed houses and 

the existing group is unacceptable. A sympathetic proposal would have been to site 

the houses closer to the existing, instead of allowing for the houses to leapfrog a strip 

of ground dedicated to a stable block 

b) The revised drawings do, however, address concerns regarding level changes, 

providing clear and fairly comprehensive information which demonstrates a 

sympathetic tie in with existing levels. Stone/rendered walls, as opposed to gabions, 

would, however, be preferred.  It is assumed the level changes will not need adjusted 

to suit any health and safety issues associated with the adjacent drain outlet. It is for 

the applicant to ensure this is the case, as any subsequent adjustments to the levels 

may have adverse visual consequences 

c) The proposals do not address concerns regarding impacts on trees. The information 

is no more precise than before, nor does it address the impact of the trees when fully 

grown on the amenity of the nearest house 

d) The design and detail of the houses has not materially changed. There remains a poor 

flow to the roofs; external chimney; dormers to the rear; fascias to eaves; and heavy 

fascia treatments/eave overhangs to the dormers. These elements combine to 

produce a development that will depart from the character of the existing buildings, 

which are fundamentally traditional in their design and detailing 

 

2. The proposed development does not comply with Policy PMD2 of the Local 

Development Plan 2016 or New Housing in the Borders Countryside Supplementary 

Planning Guidance 2008 in that it has not been demonstrated that the development 

can be provided with a safe means of vehicular access and would not adversely impact 

on the integrity of the public road and verge, therefore potentially leading to an adverse 

impact on road safety. Other material considerations do not outweigh these policy 

conflicts 

 

a) I would respectfully refer the Local Review Body to the views of our statutory consultee, 

the Roads Planning Service, on whether the revised submission addresses concerns 

as regards this reason for refusal 

b) I would note that access to the stable block, as shown on the revised plans, requires 

separate Planning Permission as it would not benefit from Permitted Development 

Rights. 

Page 8



Page 9

Agenda Item 4c



Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, MELROSE, Scottish Borders, TD6 0SA
Customer Services: 0300 100 1800 www.scotborders.gov.uk

18/01777/FUL - Appeal Ref. 19/00029/REF Page 1 of 2

CONSULTATION RESPONSE TO

PLANNING OR RELATED APPLICATION

Comments provided
by Roads Planning Service

Officer Name, Post
and Contact Details

Alan Scott
Senior Roads Planning Offi
[...]
icant 

would therefore request that an independent review of the proposal be undertaken by 

the Local Review Body.  

 

1.3    The Local Review Body is asked to note the lengthy negotiations, where the proposal 

started and where it has got to – a significant improvement on the original ideas, the 

neutral comments from the community, the efforts made by the applicant to address 

every point put to us by Roads, Planning and any others in the interests of providing a 

development the council can support.  

 

1.4  The Local Review Body is also invited to support the applicant and Planning 

Department view that the principle of the development is acceptable in terms of an 

expansion of the building group by 2 units being in line with the development plan 

policies. If the Local Review Body has issues of design they require changes to they 

have the option of using condition/s to require a change to the proposal in respect of 

layout, elevations, materials, landscaping, levels etc. The Local Review Body are 

invited to approve the application. The two new dwellings will provide a modern, 

sustainable extension to the building group and provide people with a choice of 

accommodation in the local area.  

 

   

2       THE APPLICATION SITE, ITS SETTING AND THE PROPOSALS 

 

         The Site and its Context 

 

2.1   Heriot comprises a scattered settlement which takes in moorland, building groups 

adjacent to the road linking through to Innerleithen off the A7; and other distinct 

building groups around Heriot Station and Heriot House. On the whole the village 

and its wider environs comprise some 150 dwellings, spread over a geographical area of 

Page 25



around 50 square miles (130 km2), most of which is moorland. Heriot is located west of 

A7 and west of the Waverley line. The station formerly at Heriot served Heriot House 

and the village of Heriot until 1969 when the station was closed. On the re-opening of 

the Waverley Line a station w
[...]
ovided a statement setting out your reasons for requiring a review and by what  Yes   No
procedure (or combination of procedures) you wish the review to be conducted? *

Note: You must state, in full, why you are seeking a review on your application. Your statement must set out all matters you consider 
require to be taken into account in determining your review. You may not have a further opportunity to add to your statement of review 
at a later date. It is therefore essential that you submit with your notice of review, all necessary information and evidence that you rely 
on and wish the Local Review Body to consider as part of your review.
Please attach a copy of all documents, material and evidence which you intend to rely on  Yes   No
(e.g. plans and Drawings) which are now the subject of this review *

Note: Where the review relates to a further application e.g. renewal of planning permission or modification, variation or removal of a 
planning condition or where it relates to an application for approval of matters specified in conditions, it is advisable to provide the 
application reference number, approved plans and decision notice (if any) from the earlier consent.
 

All lodged application documents and Grounds for Review

18/01777/FUL

06/08/2019

18/12/2018

Page 54



Page 5 of 5

Declare – Notice of Review
I/We the applicant/agent certify that this is an application for review on the grounds stated.

Declaration Name: Mrs Suzanne  McIntosh

Declaration Date: 05/11/2019
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

Mr Craig Dougall 
per Suzanne McIntosh Planning Limited 
45C Bath Street 
Portobello 
Edinburgh 
United Kingdom 
 

Please ask for: 
 
 

Carlos Clarke 
01835 826735 

Our Ref: 18/01777/FUL 
Your Ref:  
E-Mail: CGClarke@scotborders.gov.uk 
Date: 7th August 2019 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION AT Garden Ground Of 7 Heriot House Heriot Scottish Borders    
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:  Erection of two dwellinghouses 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Craig Dougall 
 
 

Please find attached the formal notice of refusal for the above application. 

 

Drawings can be found on the Planning pages of the Council website at 

https://eplanning.scotborders.gov.uk/online-applications/.   
 
Your right of appeal is set out within the decision notice. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
John Hayward 
 
Planning & Development Standards Manager 
 

Page 57

https://eplanning.scotborders.gov.uk/online-applications/


 

                                                                                                                                                                                

                  Regulatory Services 
 

 

Visit http://eplanning.scotborders.gov.uk/online-applications/ 
 

         

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 (as amended) 
 

Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013 

 

Application for Planning Permission   Reference: 18/01777/FUL 

 

To :  Mr Craig Dougall per Suzanne McIntosh Planning Limited 45C Bath Street Portobello Edinburgh 
United Kingdom EH15 1HB  

 
With reference to your application validated on 19th December 2018 for planning permission under the Town 
and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) for the following development :- 
 

 
Proposal:  Erection of two dwellinghouses 
 

 

 
at: Garden Ground Of 7 Heriot House Heriot Scottish Borders   

 

 
The Scottish Borders Council hereby refuse planning permission for the reason(s) stated on the attached 
schedule. 
 
Dated 6th August 2019 
Regulatory Services 
Council Headquarters 
Newtown St Boswells 
MELROSE     
TD6 0SA   

                   
   John Hayward 

Planning & Development Standards Manager 

Page 58

http://eplanning.scotborders.gov.uk/online-applications/


 

                                                                                                                                                                                

                  Regulatory Services 
 

 

Visit http://eplanning.scotborders.gov.uk/online-applications/ 
 

         

 
APPLICATION REFERENCE :  18/01777/FUL 
 
Schedule of Plans and Drawings Refused: 
 
Plan Ref   Plan Type   Plan Status 

 
17-40-001 E  Proposed Site Plan  Refused 
17-40-050  Landscaping Plan  Refused 
17-40-002 C  Proposed Plans   Refused 
17-40-003 E  Proposed Elevations  Refused 
17-40-005 D  Proposed Elevations  Refused 
 
 
 REASON FOR REFUSAL 
 
 1 The proposed development does not comply with Policies PMD2, HD2 and EP13 of the Local 

Development Plan 2016, or Supplementary Planning Guidance on New Housing in the Borders 
Countryside 2008, Trees and Development 2008 or Placemaking and Design 2010 in that the siting 
and design of the proposed development would have an adverse and unsympathetic impact on the 
landscape character of the site; sense of place of the existing group and its built form; and existing 
tree planting. Other material considerations do not outweigh these policy conflicts 

 
 2 The proposed development does not comply with Policy PMD2 of the Local Development Plan 2016 

or New Housing in the Borders Countryside Supplementary Planning Guidance 2008 in that it has 
not been demonstrated that the development can be provided with a safe means of vehicular 
access and would not adversely impact on the integrity of the public road and verge, therefore 
potentially leading to an adverse impact on road safety. Other material considerations do not 
outweigh these policy conflicts 

 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE APPLICANT 
  
If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the Planning Authority to refuse planning permission for or 
approval required by a condition in respect of the proposed development, or to grant permission or approval 
subject to conditions, the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under Section 43A 
of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended)
[...]
mative note can apply 
 
Waste storage 
 
No bin storage is shown, though there is ample room. A condition should secure a scheme that 
demonstrates discrete storage that does not affect parking or access 
 
Contributions 
 
Contributions are required towards the Waverley railway, Galashiels Academy and affordable housing (from 
one of the units), in order to comply with Policies IS2, IS3 and HD1. A legal agreement would be necessary, 
in the event that consent were granted 
 
REASON FOR DECISION : 
 
The proposed development does not comply with Policies PMD2, HD2 and EP13 of the Local Development 
Plan 2016, or Supplementary Planning Guidance on New Housing in the Borders Countryside 2008, Trees 
and Development 2008 or Placemaking and Design 2010 in that the siting and design of the proposed 
development would have an adverse and unsympathetic impact on the landscape character of the site; 
sense of place of the existing group and its built form; and existing tree planting. Other material 
considerations do not outweigh these policy conflicts 
 
The proposed development does not comply with Policy PMD2 of the Local Development Plan 2016 or New 
Housing in the Borders Countryside Supplementary Planning Guidance 2008 in that it has not been 
demonstrated that the development can be provided with a safe means of vehicular access and would not 
adversely impact on the integrity of the public road and verge, therefore potentially leading to an adverse 
impact on road safety. Other material considerations do not outweigh these policy conflicts 
 
 
Recommendation:   Refused 
 
 1 The proposed development does not comply with Policies PMD2, HD2 and EP13 of the Local 

Development Plan 2016, or Supplementary Planning Guidance on New Housing in the Borders 
Countryside 2008, Trees and Development 2008 or Placemaking and Design 2010 in that the siting 
and design of the proposed development would have an adverse and unsympathetic impact on the 
landscape character of the s
[...]
 Rule Farmstead, surrounding landscape or indeed the character of the 

countryside. The proposal would provide a cohesive scheme through its layout, design and 

materials for the house and ancillary buildings and will enhance the existing building group.  

1.1.15 The applicant has worked hard to amend the proposals in line with the Planning Officer’s 

comments and considers that the proposal would be a positive addition to the site and the wider 

area.  

1.1.16 We set out below the proposed elevations below.   

 

 

 

Page 105



  

Bonchester  
Grounds for Review  

 

 

10 

 

© Ethical Planning (North East) Ltd. 

 

 

 

 

 

1.1.17 In addition to the above the planning application received no letters of objection or support from 

the public and the following had no objection to the proposal: 

Education- no objection subject to appropriate conditions 

Road Planning – No objection subject to conditions 

Landscape Architect – No objections subject to conditions 

Page 106



  

Bonchester  
Grounds for Review  

 

 

11 

 

© Ethical Planning (North East) Ltd. 

Ecology Officer – Further information required 

Archaeology Officer – No objection subject to conditions 

1.1.18 In regard to the comments from the Council’s Ecology Officer a Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment 

and Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey, November 2019 has been carried out and is included within 

this review. This was not submitted with the application as the Council had already taken their 

decision. It is considered that this is sufficient to overcome the Council’s Ecologist concerns.  

  

Page 107



  

Bonchester  
Grounds for Review  

 

 

12 

 

© Ethical Planning (North East) Ltd. 

1.2 Introduction 

1.2.1 This Ground of Review is structured to provide a summary of the key material considerations 

associated with the application which is the subject of this review. It sets our clients case in 

respect of the principle of development and responds to the reasons for refusal as follows: 

• Chapter 1 – Executive Summary and Introduction 

• Chapter 2 - Background, Description of proposal and Planning History 

• Chapter 3 - Appellants response to Consultation responses 

• Chapter 4 - Site and the Surrounding Area 

• Chapter 5 – Decision making Framework and planning policy 

• Chapter 6 - Conformity with the Development Plan and NPPF 

• Chapter 7 - The Case for allowing the appeal 

• Chapter 8 – Conclusion 

1.2.2 This Grounds of Review Statement should be read alongside those documents as set out in the 

documents list submitted as part of this review and as set out below.  

• Grounds of Review Statement, February 2020 Ethical Partnership 

• 319_Arboricultural Impact Assessment_180418 

• 319_Bonchester Bridge Planning Statement_100818 

• 319_Bonchester Flood Risk Assessment_100818 

• 319_Contaminated Land Assessment_100818 

• 319_Planning, Application Covering Letter_040918 

• 319_Preliminary Ecological Appriasal_10081 

• AL(0)301 - Proposed Site Masterplan 

• AL(0)302 - Proposed Site Plan 

• AL(0) 303 - Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

• AL(0) 304- Proposed First Floor Plan 

• AL(0) 305 - Proposed Roof Plan 

• AL(0)306 - Proposed North West and South East Elevations 

• AL(0)307- Proposed North East and South West Elevations 

• AL(0) 308 - Proposed Cross Section 

• Proposed Dwelling at Town-o-Rule - Architectural Design and Access Statement 

Addendum 

• Dwelling at Town-o-rule_Architectural Design and Access Statement RevC 

Page 108



  

Bonchester  
Grounds for Review  

 

 

13 

 

© Ethical Planning (North East) Ltd. 

• Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment and Extended Habitat Survey November 2019 - 

Econorth.  

1.2.3 The following documents below were submitted with the original 2018 submission.  

• 1177-001Rev C Outline Landscape Masterplan 

• 1177100 RevA Existing Site Plan A1 

• 1177 Rev B General Arrangement A1 

• 1177-104 Typical Landscape Details A1 

• 1177-105 Proposed Landscape Vis
[...]
 O' Rule Bonchester Bridge Scottish Borders 

TD9 8JB, erection of dwellinghouse, stables and kennels, granted. 30.10.2006. 

Page 116



  

Bonchester  
Grounds for Review  

 

 

21 

 

© Ethical Planning (North East) Ltd. 

3. Appellants response to Consultation 

responses 
3.1 Introduction  

3.1.1 This chapter of the describes those consultation responses received in respect of the proposal.  

3.1.2 In response to the planning application there were no letters of objection or support. The 

following had no objection to the proposal: 

• Education- no objection subject to appropriate conditions 

• Road Planning – No objection subject to conditions 

• Landscape Architect – No objections subject to conditions 

• Ecology Officer – Further information required 

• Archaeology Officer – No objection subject to conditions 

3.1.3 In regard to the comments from the Council’s Ecology Officer a Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment 

and Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey, November 2019 has been carried out and is included within 

this review.  

3.1.4 At the time of the planning application this survey was not received until after the decision notice 

was issued by the Local Planning Authority.  

3.1.5 EcoNorth Ltd undertook an extended Phase 1 habitat survey, a Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment 

(PBRA) and subsequent activity surveys of buildings and land to the north west of Town O’ Rule 

Farmhouse, Bonchester Bridge, Hawick, in the Scottish Borders. The initial survey was undertaken 

by Sarah Hawes GradCIEEM on 14th June 2019, with subsequent bat activity surveys undertaken 

in August and September 2019. These have been submitted as part of this review.  

3.1.6 Habitat maps were produced in accordance with the methodology described in the Handbook for 

Phase 1 Habitat Survey (JNCC, 2010), with the survey ‘extended’ to determine the potential 

suitability of the site for protected species. It is proposed to develop the site, which is currently 

used for agr
[...]
ensure that the proposal would not affect the residential amenities of occupants of 

neighbouring properties or the visual amenities of the Special Landscape Area.  Adequate 

access and on-site parking can be achieved.” 

Page 145



Land North West of Town O’ Rule Farmhouse 

Planning Statement 

 

 

 

  

Ethical Planning LLP 

10 

 

2.4.8 This application relates to the same site as the approved Permission in Principle 

application. It is therefore considered reasonable that many of the same conclusions 

could be reached for this application as for the previously consented application.  While 

the Permission in Principle and this application would be approved within the same Local 

Plan period, the previous permission was not fully detailed and therefore could not be 

implemented without further details being submitted to the local planning authority. This 

permission has now since lapsed and therefore the approval of this planning application 

would not exceed two approved new build dwellings in addition to the group during the 

Plan period, in accordance with Policy HD2.  This application should therefore, as with the 

previous application, be approved.  

2.5 Application Reference 12/01210/PPP 

2.5.1 Written correspondence between the applicant and the local planning authority regarding 

this application confirms that the Planning Permission in Principle application for the 

erection of two dwellinghouses was approved by the Planning and Building Standards 

Committee on 10th December 2012 subject to the completion of a Section 75 Agreement 

and conditions.  

2.5.2 However, the applicant decided that they did not wish to proceed with the application and 

it was therefore withdrawn on 17th September 2015, which included the section 75 

agreement.  

2.6 Application Reference 06/1716/FUL  

2.6.1 The officer’s report confirms that this application was for the development of a site granted 

outline consent for one dwellinghouse in November
[...]
 the southwest, without these resultant visual impacts 
being justified operationally, or acceptably mitigated within views from the public realm.

 2 It is contrary to Adopted Local Development Plan Policy EP1 in that it has not been demonstrated to 
the Planning Authority's satisfaction that the proposal would not have a likely significant effect on a 
European Protected Species or its habitat.

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE APPLICANT
 
If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the Planning Authority to refuse planning permission for or 
approval required by a condition in respect of the proposed development, or to grant permission or approval 
subject to conditions, the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under Section 43A 
of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) within three months from the date of 
this notice. 

The notice of review must be submitted on the standard form and addressed to the Clerk of The Local 
Review Body, Democratic Services, Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells. 
TD6 0SA or sent by email to localreview@scotborders.gov.uk. The standard form and guidance notes can 
be found online at Appeal a Planning Decision. Appeals to the Local Review Body can also be made via the 
Scottish Government Planning and Environmental Appeals Division by clicking on the following link PEAD

Page 191

http://eplanning.scotborders.gov.uk/online-applications/
mailto:localreview@scotborders.gov.uk
https://www.scotborders.gov.uk/info/20050/planning_applications/533/appeal_a_planning_decision
https://www.dpea.scotland.gov.uk/


                                                                                                                                                                              

                  Regulatory Services

Visit http://eplanning.scotborders.gov.uk/online-applications/

        

If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditi
[...]
idate appropriate remedial or mitigation measures to render the site 
suitable for its proposed use.

OTHER MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

 SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on Placemaking & Design 2010
 SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on Privacy and Sunlight  2006
 SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on Development Contributions 2011
 SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on New Housing in the Borders Countryside 

2008
 SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on Landscape and Development 2008
 SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on Waste Management 2015
 SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on Trees and Development 2008
 SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on Local Landscape Designations 2012
 National Planning Framework 3
 Scottish Planning Policy

Page 446


	Agenda
	4a Additional information provided by appellant
	4b Response from Planning Officer
	4c Response from Roads Planning Officer
	4d Review papers
	Item 4(d) - NOR 2 - GROUNDS FOR REVIEW
	Item 4(d) - NOR 3 - LOC_AND_SITE_PLAN-3285378
	Item 4(d) - NOR 4 - ELEVATIONS-3285374
	Item 4(d) - NOR 5 - ELEVATIONS_2-3285373
	Item 4(d) - NOR 6 - FLOOR_PLAN-3285375
	Item 4(d) - NOR 7 - LANDSCAPE_PLAN-3285377
	Item 4(d) - NOR 8 - PHOTOS-3285381
	Item 4(d) - NOR 9 - APPLICATION_PDF-3285379
	Item 4(d) - NOR 10 - REFUSAL_NOTICE-3285382
	Item 4(d) - NOR 11 - OFFICERS_REPORT-3285380
	Item 4(d)  - Papers referred to in report
	Item 4(d) _-_CONSULTATION_REPLIES-3286702
	Item 4(d)_-_REPRESENTATIONS
	Item 4(d) - List of Policies

	5a Notice of Review and associated documents
	Item 5(a) - NOR 2 - GROUNDS_FOR_REVIEW_STATEMENT-3322077
	Item 5(a) - NOR 3  - APPLICATION_COVERING_LETTER-3322172
	Item 5(a) - NOR 4 - BONCHESTER_BRIDGE_PLANNING_STATEMENT-3322168
	Item 5(a) - NOR 5 - DECISION_NOTICE___OFFICERS_REPORT-3322115
	Item 5(a) - NOR 6- PROPOSED_DRAWINGS-3322173
	Item 5(a) - NOR 7 -ARCHITECTURAL_DESIGN___ACCESS_STATEMENT-3322175
	Item 5(a) - NOR 8 - ARCHITECTURAL_DESIGN___ACCESS_STATEMENT_ADDENDUM-3322127
	Item 5(a) - NOR 9 - LANDSCAP

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
LOCAL REVIEW BODY

MINUTE of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW 
BODY held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, TD6 
0SA on Monday, 16 March 2020 at 10.00 am

Present:- Councillors T. Miers (Chairman), J. A. Fullarton, S. Hamilton, H. Laing, 
S. Mountford and E. Small

Apologies:- Councillors A. Anderson, C. Ramage and N. Richards

In Attendance:- Principal Planning Officer – Major Applications/Local Review, Chief Legal 
Officer, Democratic Services Team Leader, Democratic Services Officer 
(F. Walling). 

1. CONTINUATION: REVIEW OF 18/01777/FUL. 
With reference to paragraph 2 of the Minute of 20 January 2020, regarding the request 
from Mr Craig Dougall, per Suzanne McIntosh Planning Limited, 45C Bath Street, 
Portobello, Edinburgh, to review the decision to refuse the planning application for 
erection of two dwellinghouses in garden ground of 7 Heriot House, Heriot, there had 
been circulated additional information from the applicant, as sought by the Local Review 
Body, together with responses from the Planning Officer and Roads Planning Officer. Also 
re-circulated were the review papers, comprising the Notice of Review (including the 
Decision Notice and Officer’s Report); papers referred to in the Officer’s Report; 
Consultations; Representations; and a list of policies. Members considered the additional 
information provided by the applicant and the response from the Roads Planning Officer.  
They noted that, although clarification had been given about how access to the stable 
block would be achieved, there was still a discrepancy of interpretation, between the 
applicant and the Roads Planning Officer in respect of the actual delineation of the site 
boundary and consequentially the implications of the proposed development on the 
integrity of the public road and verge and impact on existing and proposed tree planting.  
After further consideration, Members concluded that due to the complexities of the site, 
they could not make a determination of the review on the basis of the information provided 
and that further clarification was needed.  They agreed to further procedure in the form of 
an accompanied site visit and further representations and information in the form of an 
oral hearing session.  They asked for the site visit to be accompanied, in order that 
discrepancies about the site boundary could be addressed on site. In terms of the hearing 
session, Members requested that the matters to be addressed should be those referred to 
in the Planning Officer’s two reasons for refusal of the application.

DECISION
AGREED that:-

(a) the review could not be considered on the basis of the review 
documentation and additional information, without further procedure in the 
form of an accompanied site visit and a hearing session;

(c) the applicant, Council’s Planning Officer, Roads Planning Officer and 
interested parties be invited to attend an accompanied site visit and a hearing 
session on a date to be arranged; and 



(d) the matters to be addressed at the hearing session would be those referred 
to in the Planning Officer’s two reasons for refusal of the application, as 
outlined below: 

 The proposed development does not comply with Policies PMD2, HD2 
and EP13 of the Local Development Plan 2016, or Supplementary 
Planning Guidance on New Housing in the Borders Countryside 2008, 
Trees and Development 2008 or Placemaking and Design 2010 in that the 
siting and design of the proposed development would have an adverse 
and unsympathetic impact on the landscape character of the site; sense 
of place of the existing group and its built form; and existing tree 
planting.  Other material considerations do not outweigh these policy 
conflicts.

 The proposed development does not comply with Policy PMD2 of the 
Local Development Plan 2016 or New Housing in the Borders 
Countryside Supplementary Planning Guidance 2008 in that it has not 
been demonstrated that the development can be provided with a safe 
means of vehicular access and would not adversely impact on the 
integrity of the public road and verge, therefore potentially leading to an 
adverse impact on road safety.  Other material considerations do not 
outweigh these policy conflicts.

2. REVIEW OF 18/01194/FUL. 
There had been circulated copies of the request from Mr Jamie Reddihough per Mark R 
Russell, Ethical Planning (North East) Ltd, Stoddart Street, Newcastle Upon Tyne, to 
review the decision to refuse the planning application for erection of a dwellinghouse, 
garages and associated access on land North West of Town O’ Rule Farmhouse, 
Bonchester Bridge, Hawick. The supporting papers included the Notice of Review and 
associated documents (including the Decision Notice and Officer’s Report); papers 
referred to in the Officer’s Report; Consultations; and a list of policies.   The Planning 
Advisor drew attention to new evidence, in the form of a report entitled Preliminary Bat 
Roost Assessment and Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey, which had been submitted with 
the Notice of Review documentation and which had not been before the Appointed 
Planning Officer at the time of determination. The Review Body considered that the new 
information could be considered, as it met the test set out in Section 43B of the Town and 
Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 and that this new information was material to the 
determination of the review.  It was agreed that, as expert opinion on the report was 
required, there was a need for further procedure in the form of written submissions and 
that the Council’s Ecology Officer be given the opportunity to comment on the new 
information provided. Notwithstanding the decision to defer determination of the review, 
Members asked to hear the Planning Advisor’s presentation about the application and this 
was followed by a preliminary discussion on the location, sense of place, scale, height 
and design of the proposed development.  Members noted that the principle of a new 
dwellinghouse on the site had previously been established. 

DECISION
AGREED that:-

(a) the request for a review had been competently made in terms of Section 
43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997;

(b) the new information submitted with the Notice of Review documentation 
met the test set out in Section 43B of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 and that the review could not be considered without 
further procedure in the form of written submissions in respect of that 
new evidence; 



(c) to request representations from the Ecology Officer on the new evidence in 
the form of the Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment and Extended Phase 1 
Habitat Survey; and

(d) consideration of the review be continued on a date to be arranged.

The meeting concluded at 11.05 am  


